
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
FRIDAY, 21 JULY 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
PART 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

3.  Minutes of the previous Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development Cabinet Board held on 23 June, 2017  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Commissioning and 
Support Services 
 

4.  NPT Homes Progress Report - to May 2017  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

5.  NPT Homes Adoption of Community Housing Cymru's Model Rules 
for Wales  (Pages 29 - 60) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection 
 

6.  Four Supplementary Planning Guidance Documents   
(Pages 61 - 356) 
 

 Open Space and Greenspace 

 Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 

 Design 

 Development and the Welsh Language 



 
To receive the Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
 

7.  Vibrant & Viable Places Progress Report  (Pages 357 - 362) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Legal Services 
 

8.  3 No. Public Footpaths - Alltwen and Rhos  (Pages 363 - 380) 
 

9.  Public Footpath - Community of Severn Sisters  (Pages 381 - 392) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services 
 

10.  Urgency Action 0370 - Public Footpaths - Communities of Briton 
Ferry and Neath  (Pages 393 - 400) 
 

11.  Forward Work Programme 2017/18  (Pages 401 - 404) 
 

12.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday 13 July, 2017 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave 
 

Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 1 - 
 

230617 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 23 JUNE, 2017 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 

BOARD 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
N.Pearce and T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.Wingrave be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
REGENERATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 3 MARCH 2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. INTEGRATED NETWORK MAP - ACTIVE TRAVEL  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the revised Existing Route Map summarised in the main body 

of the report and presented at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, 
be used as the basis of consultation;  

 
2. That the Integrated Network Map summarised in the main body of 

the report and presented at Appendix 2 to the circulated report, be 
used as the basis of consultation;  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 2 - 
 

230617 

3. That the engagement and consultation arrangements, as detailed 
in the circulated report, be implemented.  

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 

To ensure compliance with the requirements of the Active Travel (Wales) 
Act 2013, and to authorise the public consultation exercise on the 
revised Existing Route Map and Integrated Network Map and related 
tasks. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation and the relevant Scrutiny 
Chair has agreed to this course of action. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to extensive consultation. 
 
 

4. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2016-2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

Page 4



- 3 - 
 

230617 

7. BEACONS VIEW, CIMLA, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the tender bid to purchase the property (at Beacons View, Cimla, 
Neath) as detailed in the private, circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the sale of a surplus property and to attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Ward Member has been consulted on this item. 
 
 

8. BRONLEIGH ADULT DAY CENTRE, CADAXTON ROAD, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the tender bid to purchase the property (formerly known as 
Bronleigh Adult Day Centre, Cadoxton Road, Neath) as detailed in the 
private, circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the sale of a surplus property and to attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Ward Members have been consulted on this item. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



- 4 - 
 

230617 

9. BRYN PRIMARY SCHOOL, BRYN, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the bid to purchase the property (Bryn Primary School, Neath Road, 
Bryn, Port Talbot) as detailed in the private, circulated report, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To provide a Capital Receipt to fund the Authority’s Strategic Schools 
Improvement Programme. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Ward Members have been consulted on this item. 
 
 

10. PORT TALBOT PDR PHASE 2, CLAIMS FOR COMPENSATION  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for the time limit to negotiate claims under Port 
Talbot Peripheral Distributor Road Phase 2, to all the parties named in 
the private, circulated report, be extended to 30 September 2017. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To secure approval for the action required in respect of claims under the 
Port Talbot Peripheral Distributor Road Phase 2 Scheme. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



- 5 - 
 

230617 

11. TALBOT MEMORIAL PARK, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the joint lease and licence to the Trustees of Pontardawe and 
Alltwen Bowls Club and Friends of Talbot Memorial Park, on the 
standard terms as detailed in the private report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the tea room to continue to be used by the Bowls Club in 
conjunction with its adjoining Bowls Green and by the Friends Group as 
a meeting place and venue for the benefit of the local community.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 
BOARD 

 
 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMISSIONING & SUPPORT SERVICES – 

A.THOMAS 
 

21 JULY 2017 
 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR MONITORING 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: All 
 
NPT HOMES PROGRESS REPORT – TO MAY 2017 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the report is to provide members with an overview of progress 
made by NPT Homes in respect of the promises made to tenants in the 
Council’s Offer Document. 
 
Background 
 
The Council transferred its housing stock to NPT Homes on 4th March 2011. 
 
As part of the Transfer Agreement, NPT Homes committed to providing half 
yearly update reports to the Council’s Social Care, Hea
[...]
pact Assessment 
There are no equality impacts associated with this report. 
 
Workforce Impact 
There are no workforce impacts associated with this report 
 
Legal Impacts 
There are no legal impacts associated with this report 
 
Risk Management 
There are no risk management issues associated with this report 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that: 
 
Members approve NPT Homes’ Adoption of Community Housing Cymru’s 
(CHC) Model Rules for Wales. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
The proposed decision is necessary to allow NPT Homes to proceed to the 
next stage of the process to approve their new Rules. 
 

List of Background Papers 
Appendix 1 – NPT Homes’ Rules. 
 
Wards Affected 
All. 
 
Officer Contact 
Angela Thomas, Head of Commissioning & Support Services 
Tel. No.: 01639 763794 
E-mail: a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 33

mailto:a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk


 

 
           Appendix 1 

 
 
 
 

 
 

DRAFT  

Rules of NPT Homes Limited  

 

Registered under the Co-operative and Community Benefit 
Societies Act 2014 

 
 
 
 

Based on Community Housing Cymru’s (CHC) Model Rules 2017 

 
 

Page 34



 

 
 
 

CONTENTS  
 
Part A  Name and objects 

 
A1         Name 
A2  Objects 
A3-A4  Non-profit 
 
 
Part B  Powers of association, board, and shareholders 
 
B1-B3  Powers 
B4-B6  Powers of the board 
B7  Limited powers of shareholders in general meeting 
B8-B9  General 
 
 
Part C  Shareholders and general meetings 
 
C1  Obligations of shareholders 
C2-C4  Nature of shares 
C5-C10  Nature of shareholders 
C11-C13  Admission of shareholders 
C14-C15  Ending of shareholding 
C16-C17  Annual general meeting 
C18-C19  Special general meetings 
C20-C22  Calling a general meeting 
C23-C27  Proceedings at general meetings 
C28  Proxies 
C29-C35  Voting 
C36-C37  Representatives and nominees 
 
 
Part D  The board 
 
D1  Functions 
D2-D4              Composition of the board 
D5-D7                         Cessation of board membership 
D8-D13  Terms of office and
[...]

Nicola Pearce 

 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan (LDP) – Consideration 
of: the responses and recommendations to the representations 
received following consultation on four Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG) documents; and the adoption and publication 
procedures to be implemented. 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To consider the responses and recommendations to the 

representations received following consultation on four SPG 
documents; and the adoption and publication procedures to be 
implemented. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 Selective use of SPG is a means of setting out more detailed topic 

or site specific guidance on the way in which the policies of the 
LDP will be applied in particular circumstances or areas.  

 
3 Four SPG were prepared for the purposes of consultation, 

including ‘Open Space and Greenspace’, ‘Renewable and Low 
Carbon Energy’, ‘Design’ and ‘Development and the Welsh 
Language’. The formal consultation period ran for 6 weeks starting 
on Wednesday 10th May and ending on Wednesday 21st June. 

 
4 Following consultation, the Council received a total of 41 

representations (or comments) from 6 different organisations. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



5 This report seeks endorsement of the responses to the 
representations received, together with the proposed amendments 
to the documents and the adoption and publication procedures to 
be implemented. 

 
Background 
 
6 The Council, at its meeting on the 27th January 2016, adopted the 

Local Development Plan (LDP) which now provides the basis for 
decisions on land use planning in the County Borough up to 2026. 

 
7 Whilst the LDP contains sufficient information and policies to 

provide the basis for the determination of planning applications 
through the development management process, opportunities 
have been identified throughout the Plan for further detailed 
guidance to be provided on particular issues. 

 
8 Selective use 
[...]
be 
accommodated within existing budgets.  

 
Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) 
 
33 Even though SPG is non-statutory and does not require a 

Sustainability Appraisal (SA), the SEA Regulations may apply to 
certain types of SPG.  

 
34 A Screening Exercise has been carried out which concluded that 

each of the four SPG would not result in significant environmental 
effects and would not therefore trigger the need for assessment. 

 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
35 In order to assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector 

Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010, an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) Screening Exercise has been carried out. 

 
36 The LDP was subjected to a Sustainability Appraisal (SA) process 

which included an assessment of the LDP policies and proposals 
on equalities (including sex, age, race and disability issues). These 
aspects have therefore been assessed alongside all the other 

Page 66



sustainability and environmental issues, enabling the effects of the 
Plan to be fully assessed. 

 
37 Given that the SA of the LDP incorporated an EIA, and the fact 

that the four SPG only provides guidance on the implementation of 
LDP policy, the Screening Exercise concluded that there is no 
requirement to carry out an additional separate exercise. 

 
Workforce Impacts 
 
38  There are no workforce impacts in respect of this report. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 
39  There are no legal impacts in respect of this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
40  There are no significant risks associated with this report. 
 

 Recommendation 
 
41 That having considered the report, it is resolved to make the 

following recommendations for approval: 
 

1. That the responses and recommendations to the 
representations received as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed. 
 

2. That the revised SPG as set out in Appendices 2 to 5 be 
agreed. 
 

3. That the adoption and publication procedures as set out in the 
report are implemented. 
 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
42 The recommendations are needed to: 
 

1. Ensure that clear supplementary guidance is issued by the 
Council in respect of ‘Open Space and Greenspace’, 
‘Renewable and Low Carbon Energy’, ‘Design’ and 
‘Development and the Welsh Language’. 

 

Page 67



Implementation of Decision 
 
43 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call in period. 
 

Appendices 
 
44 Appendix 1 – Responses & Recommendations to the SPG 

Representations. 
45 Appendix 2 – Open Space and Greenspace SPG (July 2017 – 

Tracked Changes). 
46 Appendix 3 – Renewable and Low Carbon Energy SPG (July 2017 

– Tracked Changes). 
47 Appendix 4 – Design SPG (July 2017 – Tracked Changes). 
48 Appendix 5 – Development and the Welsh Language SPG (July 

2017 – Tracked Changes). 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Legislation and Regulations: 
 
49 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
50 The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) 

(Wales) Regulations 2015. 
51 The Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes 

(Wales) Regulations 2004. 
52 The Conservation (Natural Habitats, &c.) Regulations 1994. 
53 EC Directive 92/43/EEC on Conservation of Natural Habitats and 

of Wild Fauna and Flora (Habitats Directive). 
 
Planning Policy / Guidance: 
 
54 Neath Port Talbot CBC Local Development Plan (2011-2026). 
55 Planning Policy Wales Edition 9 (2016). 
56 Technical Advice Notes (TANs). 
 
Officer Contact 
 
57  Ceri Morris – Planning Policy Manager [Tel: 01639 686320 / E-

mail:  c.morris1@npt.gov.uk   

Page 68

mailto:c.morris1@npt.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Responses and Recommendations to the  
SPG Representations 

  

Page 69



Open Space and Greenspace SPG 

ID Name Organisation Section Paragraph Representation Officer Response Officer Recommendation 

OS6 Rhian Isaac 
Natural 
Resources 
Wales 

General  

The open space SPG is a workable 
document which makes it clear how much 
developers need to provide and 
pay. However, there s
[...]
individual 

projects. Regular public consultation events have been held 

throughout the delivery of the Programme. 

Background Papers 

16. Port Talbot Regeneration Strategic Outline Programme Stage 2 

application 

Officer Contact 

17. Andrew Collins, Regeneration and Economic Development Manager 

 Email a.collins@npt.gov.uk  
         Tel. No. 01639 686416  
 

Page 362

mailto:a.collins@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 

BOARD 

21 July  2017 

 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 

MATTER FOR DECISION  

WARD AFFECTED: ALLTWEN AND RHOS 

 

ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATHS FROM:- 

(a) PEN YR ALLTWEN TO FOOTPATH NO.39.  

(b)  BRYN  LLEWELLYN ALONGSIDE PEN YR ALLTWEN TO 

FOOTPATH NO. 36   

(c) FOOTPATH 39 TO FOOTPATH NO.36 COMMUNITY OF 

CILYBEBYLL 

  

Purpose of the Report  

1.1 To determine an outstanding application that alleges three public paths 

as public rights of way on foot. 

 Background  

2.1 An application was submitted under the provisions of the Wildlife and 

Countryside Act 1981 in 2000 to recognise three paths as public rights of 

way as shown on the attached plan.  The relevant extract from this Act is 

included in Appendix 1. 

2.2 The path (a) above commences at the eastern end of Penyralltwen Park 

proceeds in a south westerly direction across an open field before 

joining footpath No. 39 via a broken fence.  It is a worn grassy path 

Page 363

Agenda Item 8



some 180 metres in length crossing footpath No. 36 at point B. This path 

is shown on the attached plan as a dotted line from point A to point D. 

2.3 To second path (b) above comprises a route which commences on Bryn 

Llewellyn at point F before passing to the west of the ruins named Pen-

Yr-Alltwen to join Footpath No. 36 at point H The path is overgrown and 

impenetrable. 

2.4 The third path (c) above commences on footpath No. 39 at point D and 

proceeds north to join footpath no 36 at point E. 
[...]
 the case of “reasonably alleged to subsist” there evidently needs to be  

a reasonable amount of evidence of  long term use by a good 

representation of the public. However for the landowner  to persuade the 

Council not to make an order that landowner would have to provide 

sufficient evidence of a lack of intention to dedicate and to provide 

credible evidence that he or she had taken measures to inform the 

public that there was no intention to dedicate the path as a public right of 

way.   

5.5 Whilst the initial application was well supported, and even though there 

are still 12 “claimants” living in the area, there are only two who can now  

be relied on to provide evidence. Whilst there is no statutory minimum 

number of witnesses required to justify making a modification order  that 

number should realistically reflect the wider public use and demand for 

the path. The number should be sufficient to shift the burden of proof on 

to the landowner to  have to demonstrate a lack of intention, as is being 

advocated by the landowner in this case. Two people can  not 

realistically  represent the wider public, particularly if required to attend a 

public inquiry  where their evidence would be  tested. Therefore it is  

difficult to justify making an order.  

5.6 A summary of the evidence for each of the paths can be found in 

Appendix 3.   

Recommendation 

That no modification order be made for the three claimed public paths  

Reasons for the Proposed Decision  

Page 366



In respect of path  

(a) The written evidence provides grounds for making a modification 

order under the test that it is “reasonable to allege a public path 

subsists” as set out in appendix 2. However only two people have 

stated that they wish to continue to support this application which 

is insufficient to justify making a modification order. 

 

(b) In addition  to the lack of support set out above,  it is also possible 

this path was called into question in either 1993 or 1996 which if 

correct  would only leave one person who would claim to have 

used the path for the full 20 year period.   

 

(c) Only one person has said they are prepared to continue to support 

this alleged public path should this earlier period be found to 

represent the relevant period which again is insufficient to justify 

making a modification order.  

Consultation 

The item has been subject to extensive consultation 

Appendices 

Plan and appendices 1-3 

List of Background Papers 

M08/21 

Officer Contact  

Mr Iwan Davies:-Principal Solicitor – Litigation Tel No.01639 763151 E 

mail:i.g.davies@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 367



APPENDIX 1 

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1981 

Section 53 Duty to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under 

continuous review. 

(2) As regards every Definitive Map and Statement, the Surveying 

Authority shall: 

(a) as soon as reasonably practical after commencement date, 

by order make such modifications to the map and statement 

as appear to them to be requisite in consequence of the 

occurrence, before that date, of any of the events specified in 

Sub-Section 3; and 

(b) as from that date, keep the map and statement under 

continuous review and as soon as reasonably practicable 

after the occurrence on or after that date, of any of those 

events, by order make such modifications to the map and 

statement as appear to them to be requisite in consequence 

of the occurrence of that event. 

(3) The events referred to in Sub-Section 2 are as follows: 

(b) the expiration, in relation to anyway in the area to which the 

map relates of any period such that the enjoyment by the 

public of the way during that period rises a presumption that 

the way has been dedicated as a public path or restricted 

byway; 

(c) the discovery by the Authority of evidence which (when 

considered with all other relevant evidence available to them) 

shows:  

(i) that a right of way which is not s
[...]
hway 
which would be used by people living further afield.  This type of limited 
use may be said to be by a special user groups referred to in Appendix 
4. 

1.9 Whilst Sections 67(3)(a) and 67(5) of the 2006 Act concern the need of 
certain individuals to access their properties, in the case of the former, 
this application was made after the relevant date of 19th May 2005, and 
in the case of the latter, no public byway can be said to have been in 
existence prior to the commencement date of the 2006  Act being  16th 
November 2006. 

 Recommendation   

 No modification order be made for the route A-B-C  

 Reasons for the Decision 

 Primarily, that because none of the exemptions set out in Appendix 3 
apply, then under the terms of Natural Environmental and Communities 

Page 382



Act 2006, no public byways can be created after the 16th November 
2016. 

 In addition even if such an exemption could be found the application did 
not comply with the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. 

 Lastly that those in support of the application cannot be said to represent 
the public at large. 

 Consultation 

 This item has been subject to external consultation 

 Appendices 

 Plan and appendices 1- 5 

 List of Background Papers 

 M08/20 

 Officer Contact 

 Mr Iwan Davies – Principal Solicitor- Litigation 
 Tel No. 01639 763151 e mail:i.g.davies@npt.gov.uk  

  

Page 383



APPENDIX 1 
 

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1981 
 

Section 53 Duty to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under 
continuous review. 
 
(2) As regards every Definitive Map and Statement, the Surveying 

Authority shall: 
 

(a) as soon as reasonably practical after commencement date, 
by order make such modifications to the map and statement 
as appear to them to be requisite in consequence of the 
occurrence, before that date, of any of the events specified in 
Sub-Section 3; and 

 
(b) as from that date, keep the map and statement under 

continuous review and as soon as re
[...]
orkshire County 
Council.  Here the route had also been in use for 40 to 50 years.  
That Inspector concluded: “In the case before Lord Parke, 
residents of the same parish were held to constitute a limited part 
of the public and I therefore believe the inhabitants of the Parish of 
Cliffs should also be held to constitute a limited part”.  The 
Inspector refused to confirm the Order. 

 
  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 388



APPENDIX 5 

 

In the case concerning  the Trail Riders Fellowship and SSEFRA and 
Dorset County Council (2016) EWHC 2083 (Admin) an application was 
considered where reliance was being made on an exemption to the 
automatic extinguishment of a BOAT given that application had been 
made before the commencement  date of the Natural Environment and 
Rural Communities Act 2006. However the Court found that the 
application was not compliant with Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 and rejected the application.    

 

 

 

 

 

Page 389



This page is intentionally left blank



A
B

C

A1

LB
SP

1

5

6

a

PH

Hall

Track

D
ra

in

16
6.

4m

M
P 

8.
5

She
lte

r

Garage

Vi
ca

ra
ge

11

Hafan Deg

Medical Centre

AVENUE

16

53

58

63

44

79
83

50

23

4610

32

12

48
82

43

80

71

84

61

17

68

33

14

13

Pen Ceffyl

MARTYN'S

PE
N

-Y
-B

A
N

C

C
H

U
R

C
H

 R
O

A
D

 / 
H

E
O

L 
E

G
LW

Y
S

MARTYN'S AVENUE/RHODFA MARTYN

86
a

120

1 to 14

46

D
ra

in

Track

83

Ü

Alleged BOAT 

Crown Copyright and Database Right 2017. 
Ordnance Survey 100023392

Scale 1 1250 Grid ref SN 817087

Page 391



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet 

Board 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services - K.Jones 

 
Matter for Information  

 
Ward Affected:  All 
 
Officer Urgency Action 0370 re:  
Alleged Public Footpath From Gardners Lane To Eaglesbush 
Valley (A-B-C) And To Ynysmaerdy Road Via Cefn Coed Farm (B-
E-F) Communities Of Briton Ferry And Neath 
 
Details of the above Urgency Action taken by the Head of Legal 
Services in consultation with the requisite Members, was for 
immediate implementation.  
 
There is no call-in of this matter.  
 
The report was dated 5 July 2017 and is attached below for 
Members' Information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 393

Agenda Item 10



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
CABINET BOARD 

 
URGENCY ACTION REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 

– DAVID MICHAEL 
 
 

MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  NEATH EAST AND BRITON FERRY 
EAST 
 
ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH FROM GARDNERS LANE TO 
EAGLESBUSH VALLEY (A-B-C) AND TO YNYSMAERDY ROAD 
VIA CEFN COED FARM (B-E-F) COMMUNITIES OF BRITON 
FERRY AND NEATH  
 

 

Purpose of report 
 

1.1 To decide this Council’s position in respect of the modification 
order which has been made to recognise the paths C-B-E-F as a 
public right of way on foot shown on the plan attached to this 
report.   
 
Background 
 

2.1 On the 7th July 2016 this Board rejected the application that was 
made to register the paths shown on the attached plan as public 
rights of way on foot (A-B-C and B-E-F). 
 

2.2 The applicant was served notice on this decision on the 13th July 
2016 and exercised his right to appeal to the Welsh Ministers 
against this Council. 
 

2.3 The appointed Inspector determined that appeal on the 7th 
February 2017 and allowed the appeal in part whilst dismissing the 
other part. 

 
2.4 The Inspector considered the evidence and concluded a 

modification order could be justified whilst recognising there is a 
conflict of evidence between those members of the public in 

Page 394



support of the application and those members of the public who 
support the objection.   

 
2.5 The Inspector did not conclude that a public path exists but that 

there was sufficient evidence to justify making a modification order.   
Onc
[...]
on 
Scrutiny 
Sub 
Committee 

Contact 
Officer/
Head of 
Service 

 
 
8 Dec 2017 
 
 

Minutes of Community Safety & Public Protection Scrutiny Sub 
Committee from 19 Oct 2017 

Monitor Quarterly - 
Scrutiny 
Officer/ 
Scrutiny 
Chair 

Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring (17/18) 
(Community Safety & Public Protection Data to Sub) 

Monitor Quarterly 17 Jan 2018 Shaun 
Davies 

Neath Town Centre Regeneration Report Decision/Info Topical - 
Simon 
Brennan 

SPG (x2) (Pre Consultation): Biodiversity and Geodiversity; 
Landscape and Seascape 

Decision Topical - 
Nicola 
Pearce 

 

P
age 403



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board held on 23 June, 2017
	4 NPT Homes Progress Report - to May 2017
	5 NPT Homes Adoption of Community Housing Cymru's Model Rules for Wales
	6 Four Supplementary Planning Guidance Documents
	1
	2. Appendix 2 Open Space and Greenspace SPG (Tracked Changes) RED
	1. Front Pages Open Space & Greenspace
	3. Back Pages

	3
	4. Appendix 3 Renewable & Low Carbon Energy SPG (Tracked Changes) RED
	1. Front Pages Renewable & Low Carbon Energy
	3. Back Pages

	5
	6. Appendix 4 Design SPG (Tracked Changes)
	1. Front Pages Design
	3. Back Pages

	7
	8. Appendix 5 Welsh Language SPG (Tracked Changes)
	1. Front Pages Welsh Language
	3. Back Pages


	7 Vibrant & Viable Places Progress Report
	8 3 No. Public Footpaths - Alltwen and Rhos
	Plan - 3 x Footpath Alltwen and Rhos

	9 Public Footpath - Community of Severn Sisters
	Plan - Footpath Community of Severn Sisters

	10 Urgency Action 0370 - Public Footpaths - Communities of Briton Ferry and Neath
	Urgency Action 0370 - Plan - Footpaths Communities of B.Ferry and Neath

	11 Forward Work Programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


- 6 - 
 

210717 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 21 JULY 2017 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 

BOARD 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies (Chairperson) and A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
N.Evans 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor D.W.Davies be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD HELD ON 23 JUNE, 2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. NPT HOMES PROGRESS REPORT - TO MAY 2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 7 - 
 

210717 

4. NPT HOMES ADOPTION OF COMMUNITY HOUSING CYMRU'S 
MODEL RULES FOR WALES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Council consents to NPT Homes’ Adoption of Community 
Housing Cymru’s (CHC) Model Rules for Wales, as detailed within the 
circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow NPT Homes to proceed to the next stage of the process to 
approve their new Rules. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. FOUR SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS  
 
Decision: 
 
1. That the responses and recommendations to the representations 

received as set out in Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be 
agreed; 

 
2. That the revised SPG as set out in Appendices 2 to 5 to the 

circulated report, be agreed; 
 

3. That the adoption and publication procedures as set out in the 
circulated report be implemented. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that clear supplementary guidance is issued by the 
Council in respect of ‘Open Space and Greenspace’, 
‘Renewable and Low Carbon Energy’, ‘Design’ and 
‘Development and the Welsh Language’. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 



- 8 - 
 

210717 

Consultation: 
 
The item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

6. VIBRANT AND VIABLE PLACES PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. 3 NO. PUBLIC FOOTPATHS - ALLTWEN AND RHOS  
 
Decision: 
 
That no modification order be made for the alleged Public Footpaths in 
Alltwen and Rhos, named as: 
 
1. Pen yr Alltwen to Footpath No.39 
2. Bryn Llewellyn alongside Pen yr Alltwen to Footpath No. 36   
3. Footpath 39 to Footpath No.36 Community of Cilybebyll 
 
Reasons for Decision:  
 
1. The written evidence provides grounds for making a modification 

order under the test that it is “reasonable to allege a public path 
subsists” as set out in appendix 2. However only two people have 
stated that they wish to continue to support this application which is 
insufficient to justify making a modification order; 

 
2. In addition  to the lack of support set out above,  it is also possible 

this path was called into question in either 1993 or 1996 which if 
correct  would only leave one person who would claim to have 
used the path for the full 20 year period;   

 
3. Only one person has said they are prepared to continue to support 

this alleged public path should this earlier period be found to 
represent the relevant period which again is insufficient to justify 
making a modification order.  

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 



- 9 - 
 

210717 

 
Consultation: 
 
The item has been subject to extensive consultation. 
 
 

8. PUBLIC FOOTPATH - COMMUNITY OF SEVERN SISTERS  
 
Decision: 
 
That no modification order be made for the route A-B-C in the 
Community of Seven Sisters (as detailed in the circulated plan). 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 

 Primarily, that because none of the exemptions set out in Appendix 3 
apply, then under the terms of Natural Environmental and Communities 
Act 2006, no public byways can be created after the 16 November 2016. 
In addition even if such an exemption could be found the application did 
not comply with the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. 
Lastly, that those in support of the application cannot be said to 
represent the public at large. 

 
Implementation of Decision: 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 Consultation: 
 
 This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
9. URGENCY ACTION 0370 - PUBLIC FOOTPATHS - COMMUNITIES OF 

BRITON FERRY AND NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Legal Services in 
consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:- 
  
Officer Urgency Action No 0370 re: Alleged Public Footpath from 
Gardners Lane to Eaglesbush Valley (A-B-C) and to Ynysmaerdy Road 
via Cefn Coed Farm (B-E-F) Communities of Briton Ferry and Neath. 
 
 



- 10 - 
 

210717 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


